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TheraCryf is a clinical stage 
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is financed through end 
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At a Glance 

(Yr. to Mar) 

Revenue 

(£k) 

Opex (£k) Net profit/ 

(loss) (£k) 

Dil EPS (p) Net (cash)/ 

debt (£k)* 

FY23A 442 (5,546) (4,043) (1.47) (5,000) 

FY24A 396 (3,962) (3,137) (1.14) (2,004) 

FY25A 0 (2,124) (1,941) (0.36) (4,114) 

FY26E 0 (3,084) (2,477) (0.12) (1,750) 

FY27E 0 (3,084) (2,535) (0.12) 334 

Source: TheraCryf, CAG Research. *Excludes any milestone payment. 

  

Drug developer focused on brain disorders whose lead asset is Ox-1 

TheraCryf has announced the successful manufacture of the 10kg quantity of 
its Ox-1 compound, sufficient to complete the critical 28-day regulatory 
toxicology studies in animals. These studies are expected to commence in 
1Q26/2Q26 following the completion of dosing studies which are currently 
underway to identify the Maximum Tolerated Dose and Dose Range Finding 
Studies of the compound. TheraCryf is on track to complete all animal studies 
in 3Q26 and be ready to commence clinical trials in humans by the end of 2026, 
a key value inflection point for which the company is fully funded. TheraCryf’s 
valuation remains nugatory in relation to pharma deals for Central Nervous 
System compounds which typically attract upfront payments c5x TheraCryf’s 
current market capitalisation for pre-clinical assets rising to c9x at clinical 
readiness.  

Ox-1 is TheraCryf’s lead clinical asset and is targeting the addiction market worth 
US$40.3bn in 2024 and growing rapidly. The company believes its Ox-1 compound 
is the most selective under development and has already been substantially de-
risked. Besides its Ox-1 programme, TheraCryf also has a pre-clinical dopamine 
transporter (DAT) inhibitor programme with an initial target market of chronic 
fatigue. 

Scale up of the manufacture of the 10kg quantity of Ox-1 for use in animal 
toxicology studies has been achieved on schedule and with a yield in excess of 
expectations with a total of 10.6kg of the compound produced. Work has already 
been initiated to manufacture the 2kg of drug product under Good Manufacturing 
Practice for use in testing on humans in due course. 

TheraCryf is currently undertaking studies to identify the ‘therapeutic index’ of the 
Ox-1  compound in order to establish the range between which the dose is 
expected to have a therapeutic effect and the highest dose of the compound 
reached before any harmful effects are observed, ahead of the start of the 28-day 
toxicology tests. 

TheraCryf is to hold a webinar this Thursday, 8 January at 18:00 to be hosted by Dr 
Huw Jones, CEO and Dr Alastair Smith, Non-executive Chair. Registration for the 
webinar is available here. 

TheraCryf has focused its resources on progressing its Ox-1 lead clinical asset to 
clinical trial readiness which is expected by the end of 2026 and for which the 
company is fully funded. This announcement confirms that the company is 
continuing to make excellent progress in getting its Ox-1 compound to clinical 
readiness on schedule.  

 

https://www.research-tree.com/companies/uk/health/theracryf-plc/TCF/LON
https://www.research-tree.com/companies/uk/health/theracryf-plc/TCF/LON
mailto:colin.smith@capitalaccessgroup.co.uk?subject=TheraCryf%20Ox-1%2010kg
https://www.turnerpope.com/register/


 

 

       
 
This document provides information on TheraCryf plc - it is not a solicitation of an offer to buy or sell securities. See the disclaimer on the back page. 2 

 

Summary financial statements 
March year end, £k FY23A FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E 

Profit & loss      

Revenue 442 396 0 0 0 

Operating expenses (5,389) (3,825) (2,007) (2,934) (2,934) 

Share based compensation (157) (137) (117) (150) (150) 

Total operating expenses (5,546) (3,962) (2,124) (3,084) (3,084) 

Operating loss (5,104) (3,566) (2,124) (3,084) (3,084) 

Finance income 98 0 39 100 30 

Pre-tax loss (5,006) (3,566) (2,085) (2,984) (3,054) 

Taxation 963 429 144 507 519 

Attributable loss (4,043) (3,137) (1,941) (2,477) (2,535) 

      

Basic loss per share (1.47p) (1.14p) (0.36p) (0.12p) (0.12p) 

Diluted loss per share (1.47p) (1.14p) (0.36p) (0.12p) (0.12p) 

      

Cash flow      

Pre-tax loss (5,006) (3,566) (2,085) (2,984) (3,054) 

Interest (income)/expense (98) 0 (5) (100) (30) 

Depreciation & amortisation 13 12 69 72 72 

Share based compensation 157 137 117 150 150 

Operating cash flow before working capital (4,934) (3,417) (1,904) (2,862) (2,862) 

Delta working capital 332 (492) (493) 0 0 

Cash used in operations (4,602) (3,909) (2,397) (2,862) (2,862) 

Taxation received 475 913 30 400 750 

Net cash used in operations (4,127) (2,996) (2,367) (2,462) (2,112) 

      

Monies (to)/from short term investments 4,520 0 (2,005) 0 0 

Interest income 98 0 5 100 30 

Acquisition of tangible assets (1) 0 0 (2) (2) 

Purchase of subsidiary, net of cash acquired 0 0 (75) 0 0 

Net cash (used in)/generated from investing 4,617 0 (2,075) 98 28 

      

Net equity issuance 0 0 4,547 0 0 

Net cash generated from financing 0 0 4,547 0 0 

      

Implied delta net debt 4,030 2,996 (2,110) 2,364 2,084 

      

Summary balance sheet      

Total non-current assets 46 34 2,460 2.390 2,320 

Net assets 5,341 2,341 5,969 3,642 1,257 

Total equity 5,341 2,341 5,969 3,642 1,257 

Net debt/(cash) (IAS 17) (5,000) (2,004) (4,114) (1,750) 334 

Net debt/(cash) (IFRS 16) (5,000) (2,004) (4,114) (1,750) 334 
 Source: TheraCryf, CAG Research.  
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Copyright 2023 Capital Access Group Ltd (“CAG”)  

This document is a marketing communication which is designed to educate and inform investors about the subject company. The subject company 

pays CAG a fee to cover the costs of research production and distribution. This report has been commissioned by the subject company and prepared 

and issued by CAG for publication in the United Kingdom only. The research has not been prepared in accordance with regulatory requirements 

designed to promote the independence of investment research.  This document has not been approved for the purposes of Section 21(2) of the Financial 

Services & Markets Act 2000 of the United Kingdom. Any comments in this report regarding the valuation of a financial security are based on comparisons 

with similar securities; they are not forecasts of a likely share price. CAG does not undertake to provide updates of any matters discussed in this document.   

This document is not an offer to buy or sell, or a solicitation of an offer to buy or sell, the securities mentioned. Capital Access Group does not buy or sell 

shares, nor does it conduct corporate finance transactions, nor does it undertake investment business either in the UK or elsewhere. Investors should 

seek advice from an Independent Financial Adviser or regulated stockbroker before making any investment decisions.  CAG does not make investment 

recommendations.  Capital Access Group is not regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority (“FCA”). CAG does not offer any investors the ability to 

trade securities.  Our publications are not, therefore, an inducement under MiFID II regulations.   

CAG does not hold any positions in the securities mentioned in this report.  However, CAG’s directors, officers, employees , and contractors may have a 

position in any or related securities mentioned in this report.    

The information contained in this document has been compiled from sources believed to be reliable, but no guarantee whatsoever is given that the 

information is complete or accurate, or that it is fit for a particular purpose.   

This document was issued by Capital Access Group Ltd without legal responsibility and is subject to change or withdrawal without notice. By reading 

this document, you confirm that you have read and understand the above, and that you shall not hold Capital Access Group Ltd or any of its members 

and connected companies liable for any loss that you may sustain should you decide to buy or sell any of the securities covered. 

 Capital Access Group 
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London 
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